ORDINANCE NO. 2558
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF McALESTER, OKLAHOMA,
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2538 WHICH ESTABLISHED THE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16; REPEALING ALL
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 2538 setting forth the
Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Departments and Divisions routinely review their budget
appropriations to determine if any changes are necessary; and

WHEREAS, based upon said review the City staff now recommends that certain
amendments to the Budget be considered by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to make amendments to the City Budget
under Article 5, Section 5.07 (b) of the new City Charter as well as State law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed amendment to the FY
2015-2016 Budget, with the revenues and expenditures therein contained, is in the best interest of
the City; and therefore, desires to adopt the same by formal action.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McALESTER,
OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: The proposed amendment to the FY 2015-2016 Budget of the City of
McAlester, Oklahoma, as heretofore adopted by Ordinance, as summarized in Exhibit A-1 through
A-2, which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby
are, completely adopted and approved as an amendment to the said FY 2015-2016 Budget.

SECTION 2: All portions of the existing FY 2015-2016 Budget, Ordinance No. 2538
except as specifically herein amended, shall remain in full force and effect, and not be otherwise
affected by the adoption of the amendatory ordinance.

SECTION 3: That all other ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent
of any such conflict or inconsistency and all other ordinances not in conflict herewith shall remain
in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: Should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase, or section of
this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not
affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, other than the part
or parts as declared to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.



SECTION 5: That an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and for the provision of the
public peace, health and safety, by reason whereof it is necessary that all acts take effect
immediately and be in full force and effect from, and after the passage and approval.

PASSED and the EMERGENCY CLAUSE ruled on separately this 26th day of January,
2016.

CITY OF MCALESTER, OKLAHOMA
A Municipal Corporation

By ot R

Steve Harrison, Mayor

“ATTEST:

Cora Middleton, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality this 26th day of January, 2016.

AL )

Willfﬁm‘flﬁrﬂn, Ci%ttorney




Exhibit A-1
City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
General Fund

January 26, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number ___Department Descrip!i‘qn‘ i i Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
s I B A
i s H : A T
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department _ Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
71| 5210110 {City Manager | Pension- Defined Benefit _ 10912 (6,670) 4242
! 5211110 [Finance B Defined Benefit 29,511 14.926) 14,585
ance — o4
5212110 iCityClerk .98 __. (4.856)) 4967
T 75213110 Count - 9,892 (4,376) 5516
i _ i 5225110 ik Information 1 Technology ggmgx-geﬁned Benefit N 6,859 @777 4,082 !
i L ~_5:’5291}(}» ClD I Pcos:on- Defined Bencfl o b 5454 (2438) 3016
‘ ol L 8321110 . 415 21181 2637
tr_ o ___'L_ . QIQ;I_IO o . 3366 139 - 1.975
ol 5324110 R 17,653 (9.435) 8218
) B 5,066 _(2.286) 2,780 |
T f o 51.285 (22.676) 28,609
A TR Pension- Defined Benefit T 13966 (6.687) 7279 !
I ] | Pension- Defined Bencft . 13719 (11,551) 2,228
L Fa cility M Mamtenmce . o e 13,779 (6,027) 1752
e 75652110 __{Planning & Communit 24,316 (13,650) 10,666 |
{7 oL _ 1775653110 |HumanResources J12406 0 (6419) 5987
[T i smesii0 St 60,381 (35.013) 25.368
oL T 75215110, [interdepartmental 15329 153,29
FUND INFORMATIC!
Original Budge! - Revenues ™ $15,187.237 || ** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $15,187,237
Original Budget - Expenditures $15,187,237
Amendments 228,708
Current Budget - Expenditures $15,415,945
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
January 26, 2016 Appropriate funds for Allocation of the Defined Benefit Pension budget to a Interdepartmental by fund

budgetlng system This lop:c was brought be!ore the Audu and Fmance Comrmltee to be done dunng our

Aot E % Mid-Year Review. This will not impact the overall amount of the budget. . o I

A1116-026



Exhibit A-2

City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
MPWA

January 26, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
_Ijumber Number __Department _ ,,,, Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
L N I - ) T I s S
e i e . . [T : .
| R al B : ] B
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
L0 5216110 _ !Utility Billing | Pension- Defined Beneft . ' 20646 (740 122451
T2 5864110 \Lendfil _Pension- Defined Benefit TTTTTTTThLI0 L T [@se) 6412 |
{02 "] 3871110 {Engincering | Pension- Defined Benefit T 31603 _(5.74) 15.829
© 02 1 5973110 Waste Water Ti Pension- Defined Beneft 50,092 ; (24.666), _ 25,426 |
L2 i | Pension- Defined Beneft . 38206 (23438) 143808

H ' o e
5267110 [lnterdepanimental

e e e -

$ 9,201,329

| Pension- Defined Benefit

$ 9,201,329

*+* Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Current Budget - Revenues
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 9,201,329
Amendments 95,000
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 9,296,329
Approved by the City Council this

January 26, 2016

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

_Appropriate funds for Allocation of the Defined Benefit Pension budget to a Interdepartmental by fund

budgeting system. This topic was brought before the Audit and Finance Committee to berdone during our

_Mid-Year Review. This will not impact the overail amount of the budget.

Mayor

City Clerk

A1116-027



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
General Fund

January 26, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-3

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Plumber Number i ___l_?e_[_mrtment _ Descripl_iop i Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
'}V_.u_ﬁ | Appropriated Fund Balan _ 781490
Lol A I Transfer FromMPWA _{110.000))
i i o
T e . I GUU 671,49
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
Lo 5101 [Fre . Overtime I b soeo0i 500001 100000
}.,, _ol .. 3431339 |Fire . Vehicle/ Equipm enance 4. %0000, 50000 _ 100000
N County Incarceratic e 39,500 ... 40,000 79,500
s . o = 168308 (45,000) 123,308
R e e 1,002333 , 576,490 1,578,823

: t
S SO0 S :
- ! i - - I S - R - - S
. VOO S e - . |
: | } L o L 671,490 T
[__FUND INFORMATION ]
Original Budget - Revenues *** $15,187,237 || ™ Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments (110.000)
Current Budget - Revenues $15,077,237
Original Budget - Expenditures $15,187,237
Amendments 900.198
Current Budget - Expenditures $16,087,435
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
January 26, 2016 Appropriate funds for additional funds for Mid YearReview. I
Date BA# Pkt#

A1116-028



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
MPWA

January 26, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A4

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
.‘ — —_— i = — -
: (S (.
_ : - i
= ” ]
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
| @ | 597302 [WaterTreatment | Consuamts . I 1219976 | 30000 | 1,249,976 |
L0t $9M320 _ Wter Toeam .| DEQFees — I, 6,000 35,000 : 41,000
e Tssnoe iterdopartmental | Workers Compensation - ot 45000 45,000
P 'Interdepartmental | TransfertoGeneral 2,061,559 (110,000) 1,951,559
i H

7T
i
|
|
]
1
.

Current Budget - Revenues

Current Budget - Expenditures

$ 9,201,329

$ 9,201,329

Original Budget - Expenditures $ 9,201,329
Amendments 95.000

$ 9,298,329

*** Does not include appropniated fund balance.

Approved by the City Council this
January 26, 2016

Explanation of Budget Amendment:
Appropriate funds for additional funds for Mid Year Review.

Pkt.#

A1116-029



Exhibit A-5
City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
Capital Fund
January 26, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Nlim_bi Number e pgpa;tmem ) Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
4L\ 40720 | Transfer from General __ 1,002,333 [ 576490 1,578,823
T e I 576490 7
Appropnatlons
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
[ & 5974403 1Water Treatment 1 20Inch Water Ling Relocation __ D gz_g_‘saﬁ* , _@lsooo) 507,584
41 5974401 Wnlchveagnmt . .
a1 5974405 _ |Water Treatment e
41 5974404 'WaterTreatment | W e L
4 5975409 __:Utility Maintenance e
| 41| 5973401 :Waste Water T Vater Treatment [
a1 5863401 TrafficComwol _ o

FUND INFORMATION

Original Budget - Revenues ***
Amendments
Current Budget - Revenues

Original Budget - Expenditures
Amendments

Current Budget - Expenditures

$ 1,304,787
851,490

$ 2,156,277

$ 1,304,787
2,568,547
$ 3,873,334

* Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Approved by the City Council this

January 26, 2016

Waste Water Treatment - Capital Outlay (Line Cameta 527_.9901_

Altest:

Cury Cletk

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Appropriate funds for additional funds for Mid Year Review. L o
Waler Treaxment Planl -Capnal Outlay (325 000 Purnp Rebuxld $7, 514 Al: Dryer & Regufaler and s1o 000 Sewrny Gate)

_Utility Maintenance - Sewer Projects ( Adams Street $79,600 & Miami Street $78,890)

Traffc Control - Capital Outiay ( Can Albert P

A1116-030



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
Grants, Gifts, & Contributions

January 26, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-6

Amount of
Balance Amendment
Fund Account Before Increase
Number Number Department l?escription Amendment

!Dec ! ]

Douanons Slree(scapew

- Deak Wa.lkmg g Track

Balance
After
Amendment

s - Cemetery Veterans Flag project

55,032 | )
Approprlallons
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Numbet Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment

5215203 " | Expense for Parks (Trees) 300 100 400

5215215 - Non-Uniform Coun B 664 3918 4,582

52\52I0 : Donations forr ies . 618 114 732

T sm15213 rStreetscapc Donations Expense. - 4,500 4,500

5215209 B _1 Palice D Donauons ions Expense o - 9,400 9,400

5215225 | i ense o - 25,000 25,000

52!5..26 - o MﬂlﬁCaﬂetc_ry_\'lelera.ns Flag proigcl - 12,000 12,000

[_FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues “** $ -
Amendments 55,032
Current Budget - Revenues $ 55,032
Original Budget - Expenditures $ -
Amendments 200,902
ICurrent Budget - Expenditures $ 200,802

==+ Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Approved by the City Council this

January 26, 2016
Ap@;ved:

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

May;

Attes},

City Cleck

Date

Posted By

A1116-031



